## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA						
Name Execution Date							
Joyce Popendorf				08/20/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name:	Heliosphere Desi	phere Designs, LLC					
Street Address:	1784 North Gate	4 North Gateway Drive					
City:	North Logan	North Logan					
State/Country:	UTAH	JTAH					
Postal Code:	84341-2168	84341-2168					
	PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		12409271					
Application Number:		13149670					
Application Number:		13347456					
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA						
Fax Number:	umber: (801)578-6999						
Phone:	Phone: 801-328-3131						
Email: mehowlett@stoel.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US							
Correspondence will be Mail.	, seni io ine e-mali	aaa	ress mst, il that is unsuccessiul, it will de sent via	00	l l		
Correspondent Name:							
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:							
	SALT LAKE						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			25659/2				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Matthew D. Thayne				
Total Attachments: 2 source=25659Assign#p source=25659Assign#p	•						

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS JOYCE POPENDORF, of North Logan, UTAH ("ASSIGNOR"), has invented the inventions described in a United States Application Serial No. 12/409,271, titled SUNDIAL, filed on March 23, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, HELIOSPHERE DESIGNS, LLC, a UTAH limited liability company, having a place of business at 1784 North Gateway Drive, North Logan, Utah 84341-2168 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application, and any and all patent rights and letters patent for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world, including provisional rights, foreign patent priority rights, and the right to apply for patents in foreign countries in ASSIGNOR's name or in the name of ASSIGNEE and further including all divisions and continuations of said application and of any foreign patent applications, and all reissues and extensions of patent rights and letters patent for said inventions, all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and by its successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has full right so to do, and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world.

Executed at VIAN, State of VIAN, this 20 day of <u>AUGUSAL</u>, 2010

JOYCE POPENDORF

County of <u>Cache</u>) ss.

This  $20^{th}$  day of <u>August</u>, 2010, before me personally came the abovenamed JOYCE POPENDORF, who acknowledged to me that he or she executed the foregoing instrument of his or her own free will.

Notar Public for <u>Utah</u> My commission expires: <u>2</u>21/2011

an a	ang tak		
같은 것이 같아.			
	5 6 e	1.12	1.11

STOEL RIVES LLP One Utah Center Suite 1100 201 S Main Street Salt Lake City, UT 84111-4904 Telephone: (801) 328-3131 Facsimile: (801) 578-6999 Attorney Docket No.: 25659/2.2